

1 General information

Stone One Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is a public limited company. It is incorporated in Thailand. The address of the Company’s registered office is as follows:

Head office : 29 Bangkok Business Center Building, 14th floor, Sukhumvit 63 Road, Khwaeng Khlongton Nua, Khet Wattana, Bangkok 10110
 Branch 1 : 70/2, 70/3, 70/4, 70/5, 70/6 Moo 11, Soi Muban Nong Kha, Bang Phra, Si Racha, Chonburi
 Branch 2 : 91 Moo 10, Chom Bueng, Chom Bueng, Ratchaburi

The principal business operations of the Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) are quarrying and selling of aggregate products.

These consolidated and separate financial statements were authorised by the Company’s Board of Directors on 27 February 2023.

2 Basis of preparation

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS).

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as disclosed otherwise in the accounting policies.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Thai generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a high degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated and separate financial statements are disclosed in Note 7.

The English language version of the consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared from the statutory financial statements in Thai language. In the event of discrepancy in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language statutory financial statements shall prevail.

Change in estimation from prior year

Since 1 January 2022, the Group has changed its estimate for the useful live of buildings and equipment which comprises buildings and constructions, machinery and equipment, and vehicles to be in line with the current situation and operational plans. The change is recognised prospectively.

The effect of the change in estimation results depreciation for the year ended 31 December 2022 in consolidated and separate financial statements decrease by Baht 14.26 million and 3.24 million respectively.

Adjustment in prior period

The Group have adjusted the comparative figures related to provision for mine rehabilitation because the Group did not recognise this transaction in the financial statements as of 31 December 2021.

The impacts to the consolidated financial position as at 31 December 2021 are as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		
	Previously reported Baht	Adjustment Baht	Restated Baht
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables, net	35,418,336	(534,252)	34,884,084
Non-current assets			
Deferred mine rehabilitation costs, net	-	2,227,676	2,227,676
Non-current liabilities			

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Consolidated financial statements	
	Previously	
Provision for mine rehabilitation	-	1,693,424
		1,693,424

The Group does not present the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2021 because the impact is not significant. There is no impact to retained earnings and the statement of comprehensive income.

3 Impacts from initial application of the new financial reporting standards

3.1 Amended financial reporting standards that are effective for accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2022 have no significant impacts to the financial statements.

3.2 Amended financial reporting standards that are effective for accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2023

The Group has not early adopted the following amended TFRSs.

- a) **Amendment to TAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment** clarified to prohibit entities from deducting from the cost of an item of PP&E any proceeds received from selling any items produced while the entity is preparing that asset for its intended use.
- b) **Amendment to TAS 37 - Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets** clarified that, in considering whether a contract is onerous, the direct costs of fulfilling a contract include both the incremental costs of fulfilling the contract and an allocation of other costs directly related to fulfilling the contract. Before recognising a separate provision for an onerous contract, the entity must recognise any impairment losses that have occurred on the assets used in fulfilling the contract.
- c) **Amendment to TFRS 9 - Financial Instruments** clarified which fees should be included in the 10% test for the derecognition of financial liabilities. It should only include fees between the borrower and lender.

The management is in the process of evaluating the impact of the adoption of the amended financial reporting standards.

4 Accounting policies

4.1 Principles of consolidation accounting

a) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group until the date that control ceases.

In the separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are accounted for using cost method.

b) Changes in ownership interests

The Group treats transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control as transactions with equity owners of the Group. A difference between the amount of the adjustment to non-controlling interests to reflect their relative interest in the subsidiary and any consideration paid or received is recognised within equity.

When the Group loses control, joint control or significant influence over investments, any retained interest in the investment is remeasured to its fair value, with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. The fair value becomes the initial carrying amount of the retained interest which is reclassified to investment in an associate, or a joint venture or a financial asset accordingly.

c) Intercompany transactions on consolidation

Intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions are eliminated. Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its subsidiaries are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the subsidiaries. Unrealised losses are also eliminated in the same manner unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

4.2 Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Thai Baht, which is the Company's and the Group's functional and presentation currency.

b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit or loss.

When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. Conversely, when a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in profit and loss, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

4.3 Cash and cash equivalents

In the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call, short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less from acquisition date.

4.4 Trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or service performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement 30 to 45 days and therefore are all classified as current.

Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, they are recognised at fair value. The Group holds the trade receivables with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost.

The impairment of trade receivables is disclosed in Note 4.6 d).

4.5 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost of inventories is determined by the moving average method. Cost of raw materials comprise all purchase cost and costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the inventory such as import duties and transportation charges less all attributable discounts. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads based on normal operating capacity.

Net realisable value is the estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the cost of completion and selling expenses. The amount of any write down of inventories to net realisable value is recognised as an expense in the period the write down occurs and presented as cost of sales.

4.6 Financial assets

a) Classification

The Group classifies its debt instrument financial assets in the following measurement categories depending on i) business model for managing the asset and ii) the cash flow characteristics of the asset whether they represent solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI).

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income or through profit or loss); and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

For investments in equity instruments, the Group has an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) or at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) except those that are held for trading, they are measured at FVPL.

b) Recognition and derecognition

Regular way of purchases, acquisition and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

c) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at FVPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether the cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI).

d) Impairment

The Group applies the TFRS 9 simplified approach in measuring the impairment of trade receivables and contract assets, which applies lifetime expected credit loss, from initial recognition, for all trade receivables.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables and contract assets have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The expected credit loss rates are based on payment profiles, historical credit losses as well as forward-looking information and factors that may affect the ability of the customers to settle the outstanding balances.

For other financial assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI, the Group applies TFRS 9 general approach in measuring the impairment of those financial assets. Under the general approach, the 12-month or the lifetime expected credit loss is applied depending on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since the initial recognition.

The significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition assessment is performed every end of reporting period by comparing i) expected risk of default as of the reporting date and ii) estimated risk of default on the date of initial recognition.

The Group assesses expected credit loss by taking into consideration forward-looking information and past experiences. The expected credit loss is a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses (probability-weighted present value of estimated cash shortfall). The cash shortfall is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group and all cash flows expected to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Impairment and reversal of impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss and included in administrative expenses.

4.7 Investment property

Investment properties, principally land, are held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation and are not occupied by the Group.

Investment property is measured initially at cost, including directly attributable costs and borrowing costs.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

Subsequently, they are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment.

No depreciation is provided on freehold land.

4.8 Property, plant and equipment

All other property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Initial cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss when incurred.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Building and Building improvement	5 years to 20 years
Machinery and Equipment	3 years to 15 years
Furniture and Office Equipment	3 years to 10 years
Vehicles	3 years to 10 years

Depletion of quarry land is calculated based on the units of production and the total estimated reserve and recognised in profit or loss.

Amortisation of deferred mine rehabilitation costs is calculated using the straight-line method over concession period.

The assets' residual value, useful lives and the total estimated reserve are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

4.9 Intangible assets

Separately acquired intangible assets such as trademark is measured at historical cost.

The assets with limited life are subsequently carried and cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. The amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Trademark	10 years
Computer software	3 years to 10 years

Concession is recognised at historical cost and charged to profit or loss based on the units of production and the total estimated reserve or a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of concessions.

Deferred exploration and evaluation of mineral resources expenditures

Exploration expenditures are capitalised on an area of interest basis. Such expenditures comprise net direct costs such as licence, geology and geophysics expenditures and do not include general overheads or administrative expenditures not directly attributable to a particular area of interest. Exploration expenditures are capitalised as deferred exploration expenditures under intangible assets when the following conditions are met:

- such costs are expected to be recouped through successful development and exploitation of the area of interest or, by its sales; and
- exploration activities in the area of interest have not yet reached the stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of economically recoverable reserves, and active operations in the area are continuing.

Recoupment of exploration expenditure carried forward is dependent upon successful development and commercial exploitation, or sale of the respective area. Each area of interest is reviewed at the end of period. Exploration expenditures in respect of an area of interest, which has been abandoned or for which a decision has been made by the Group against the commercial viability of the area of interest, are written-off in the period the decision is made to the profit or loss.

Exploration and evaluation of mineral resources expenditures, as long as they meet the criteria for deferral, are capitalised.

Deferred exploration and development expenditure is principally amortised using the units of coal production of each area of interest starting from the commencement of commercial operations.

Deferred excavation costs

The Group recognises the production stripping costs as assets if, and only if, all of the following are met:

- a) It is probable that the future economic benefit associated with the stripping activity will flow to the entity.
- b) The entity can identify the component of the ore body for which access has been improved; and
- c) The costs relating to the stripping activity associated with that component can be measured reliably.

The deferred overburden expenditures/stripping costs shall be initially measured at cost and subsequently stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses, if any. Amortisation is calculated using the units of production method.

4.10 Impairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever there is an indication of impairment. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use.

Where the reasons for previously recognised impairments no longer exist, the impairment losses on the assets concerned other than goodwill is reversed.

4.11 Leases

Leases - where the Group is the lessee

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable, and
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise small items of office furniture.

Leases - where the Group is the lessor

Rental income under operating leases (net of any incentives given to lessees) is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Initial direct costs incurred in obtaining an operating lease are added to the carrying

amount of the underlying asset and recognised as expense over the lease term on the same basis as lease income. The respective leased assets are included in the statement of financial position based on their nature.

4.12 Financial liabilities

a) Classification

Financial instruments issued by the Group are classified as either financial liabilities or equity securities by considering contractual obligations.

- Where the Group has an unconditional contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity, it is considered a financial liability unless there is a predetermined or possible settlement for a fixed amount of cash in exchange of a fixed number of the Group's own equity instruments.
- Where the Group has no contractual obligation or has an unconditional right to avoid delivering cash or another financial asset in settlement of the obligation, it is considered an equity instrument.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

b) Measurement

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

c) Derecognition and modification

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled, or expired.

Where the terms of a financial liability are renegotiated or modified, the Group assesses whether the renegotiation and modification results in the derecognition of that financial liability. Where the modification results in an extinguishment, the new financial liability is recognised based on fair value of its obligation. The remaining carrying amount of financial liability is derecognised. The difference as well as proceed paid is recognised as other gains (losses) in profit or loss.

Where the modification does not result in the derecognition of the financial liability, the carrying amount of the financial liability is recalculated as the present value of the renegotiated / modified contractual cash flows discounted at its original effective interest rate. The difference is recognised in other gains (losses) in profit or loss.

4.13 Current and deferred income taxes

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax

The current income tax is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is recognised on temporary differences arising from differences between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred income tax is not recognised for temporary differences arise from:

- initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss is not recognised
- investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax is measured using tax rates of the period in which temporary difference is expected to be reversed, based on tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

4.14 Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries, paid annual leave and paid sick leave, bonuses, and medical care that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period are recognised in respect of employees' service up to the end of the reporting period. They are measured at the amount expected to be paid.

Defined contribution plan

The Group pays contributions to a separate fund on a contractual basis. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due.

Defined benefit plans

Amount of retirement benefits is defined by the agreed benefits the employees will receive after the completion of employment. It usually depends on factors such as age, years of service and an employee's latest compensation at retirement.

The defined benefit obligation is calculated every 3 years by an independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using market yield of government bonds that matches the terms and currency of the expected cash outflows.

Remeasurement gains and losses are recognised directly to other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. They are included in retained earnings in the statements of changes in equity.

Past-service costs are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

4.15 Share-based payment

Employee options

The Group receives services from employees as consideration for equity instruments (options) of the Group companies. The fair value of the options is recognised as an expense.

When the options are exercised, the Company issues new shares. The proceeds received net of any directly attributable transaction costs are credited to share capital and share premium.

4.16 Provision

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

4.17 Share capital

Ordinary shares with discretionary dividends are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new shares or options (net of tax) are shown as a deduction in equity.

4.18 Revenue recognition

Revenue includes all revenues from ordinary business activities. All ancillary income in connection with the delivery of goods and rendering of services in the course of the Group's ordinary activities are also presented as revenue.

Revenue are recognised in accordance with the provision of goods or services, provided that collectibility of the consideration is probable.

Multiple element arrangements involving delivery or provision of multiple products or services are separated into distinct performance obligations. Total transaction price of the bundled contract is allocated to each performance obligation based on their relative standalone selling prices or estimated standalone selling prices. Each performance obligation is recognised as revenue on fulfillment of the obligation to the customer.

Services

The Group recognised service contracts with a continuous service provision as revenue on a straight line basis over the contract term, regardless of the payment pattern.

Contract liabilities

The Group is recognised contract liabilities as advance received for goods and services when the customer paid consideration or a receivable from the customer that is due before the Group fulfilled a contractual performance obligation.

Sale of goods

The Group sells products which consist of industrial stone products.

Sales are recognised when control of the products has transferred, being when the products are delivered. The customer has the ability to direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefit, from the goods and the Group has right for payment. In addition, the Group will not recognise sales if it is not probable that the Group will collect the consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for the goods that will be transferred to the customer.

4.19 Dividend distribution

Dividend distributed to the Company's shareholders is recognised as a liability when interim dividends are approved by the Board of Directors, and when the annual dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders.

5 Financial risk management

5.1 Financial risk factors

The Group exposes to a variety of financial risks : market risk (currency risk, fair value risk and price risk) and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance. The board of directors provides written principles for overall risk management which is carried out by a central treasury department (the Group treasury), including identification, evaluation and hedge of financial risks in close co-operation with operating units.

5.1.1 Interest rate risk

The Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group has interest rate risk arising from borrowings and debentures with floating and fixed interest rates. However, the Group has not entered into interest rate swap contract covering the interest rate risk because the management believes that effect of interest rate fluctuation will not materially affect the Group.

5.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows of debt investments carried at amortised cost as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables.

a) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. For cash at banks and financial institutions, the Group makes transactions with financial institutions that have high credit rating.

The group assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on the assessments in accordance with limits set by the board. The compliance with credit limits by customers is regularly monitored by line management.

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual customers, specific industry sectors or regions.

b) Security

For some trade receivables the Group may obtain security in the form of guarantees or letters of credit which can be called upon if the counterparty is in default under the terms of the agreement.

c) Impairment of financial assets

The Group has 1 type of financial assets that are subject to the expected credit loss model:

- Trade and other receivables

While cash and cash equivalents, financial assets measured at amortised cost, restricted deposits at financial institutions, and deposits at financial institutions used as collateral are also subject to the impairment requirements of TFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

5.1.3 Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions.

Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, the group treasury maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under committed credit lines.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity reserve (comprising the undrawn borrowing facilities below) and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. This is generally carried out at local level in the operating companies of the Group, in accordance with practice and limits set by the Group. These limits vary by location to take into account the liquidity of the market in which the entity operates. In addition, the Group's liquidity management policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements and maintaining financing plans.

a) Financing arrangements

The Group had access to the following undrawn credit facilities as at 31 December 2022 and 2021:

	Consolidated financial statement		Separate financial statement	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Floating rate				
Expiring beyond one year				
- Bank overdraft	16,000,000	16,000,000	16,000,000	16,000,000
- Bank loan	85,977,744	74,000,000	75,000,000	74,000,000
- Trust receipt and bank guarantee	50,200,000	50,200,000	50,000,000	50,000,000
- Fleet card	3,104,469	3,625,757	3,053,438	3,542,622
	155,282,213	143,825,757	144,053,438	143,542,622

The bank overdraft and bank loans facilities may be drawn at any time and may be terminated by the bank with the Group notice is subject to annual review and have a maturity when redemption of guaranteed assets.

b) Maturity of financial liabilities

The tables below analyse the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities and the amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities As at 31 December 2022	Consolidated financial statements				
	On demand Baht	Within 1 year Baht	1-5 years Baht	Total Baht	Book value Baht
Trade and other payables	12,876,214	15,586,042	-	28,462,256	28,462,256
long-term loans					
from financial institutions	-	5,449,266	6,208,769	11,658,035	11,000,000
Lease liabilities	-	14,325,952	18,181,125	32,507,077	30,250,505
Contractual maturities of financial liabilities As at 31 December 2021	Consolidated financial statements				
	On demand Baht	Within 1 year Baht	1-5 years Baht	Total Baht	Book value Baht
Trade and other payables	8,277,545	18,843,491	-	27,121,036	27,121,036
Short-term loans					
from financial institutions	-	1,000,000	-	1,000,000	1,000,000
Lease liabilities	-	15,566,855	23,273,736	38,840,591	35,857,206
Contractual maturities of financial liabilities As at 31 December 2022	Separate financial statements				
	On demand Baht	Within 1 year Baht	1-5 years Baht	Total Baht	Book value Baht
Trade and other payables	7,724,371	22,337,099	-	30,061,470	30,061,470
Lease liabilities	-	8,729,076	17,009,936	25,739,012	23,772,334
Contractual maturities of financial liabilities As at 31 December 2021	Separate financial statements				
	On demand Baht	Within 1 year Baht	1-5 years Baht	Total Baht	Book value Baht
Trade and other payables	8,742,936	25,869,618	-	34,612,554	34,612,554
Short-term loans					
from financial institutions	-	1,000,000	-	1,000,000	1,000,000
Lease liabilities	-	6,946,821	16,505,671	23,452,492	21,323,820

6 Fair value

Fair values are categorised into hierarchy based on inputs used as follows:

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments is based on the current bid price or closing price.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments is determined using significant observable inputs and, as little as possible, entity-specific estimates.

Level 3: The fair value of financial instruments is not based on observable market data.

Fair value of following financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost where their book value approximated fair value except long-term loan to a subsidiary disclosed in Note 35.4.

7 Critical estimates and judgements

Estimates assumptions and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Ore reserves

The Group estimates ore reserves based on its best estimate of products that can be economically extracted from the relevant mining area. Estimates are supported by geological studies and drilling samples to determine the reserves.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment

The Group tests impairment of property, plant and equipment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and its value in use which involves significant judgements and assumptions of management in respect to characteristics and conditions of individual asset, expected disposal period, including the list of total assets expected to be disposed. The value-in-use calculates from a cash flow projection covering the remaining periods agreement and discounted rate.

Determination of lease terms

The Group considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended terminate.

The lease term is reassessed if an option is actually exercised (or not exercised) or the Group becomes obliged to exercise (or not exercise) it. The assessment of reasonable certainty is only revised if a significant event or a significant change in circumstance affecting this assessment occurs, and that it is within the control of the Group.

Retirement benefit obligations

The present value of the retirement benefit obligations depends on a number of assumptions. Key assumptions used and impacts from possible changes in key assumptions are disclosed in note 26.

Impairment of financial assets

The loss allowance for financial assets is based on assumptions about default risk and expected loss rates. The Group uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs used in the impairment calculation, based on the Group's past history and existing market conditions, as well as forward-looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

8 Segment information

The Group's chief operating decision maker is the Chief Executive Officer, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing the performance of the operating segment by considering the group's performance in a single segment, an aggregate mining business, which is presented in the same format as presented in the financial statements. The Group measures performance based on operating profit.

Revenues of the Group are domestic transactions. Revenue from sales is recognised at a point in time while revenue from services is recognised on an overtime.

For the year ended 31 December	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Revenue from sales	260,027,279	339,699,956	260,027,279	339,699,856
Revenue from services	13,441,140	16,576,746	63,443,972	57,420,439
Total	273,468,419	356,276,602	323,471,252	397,120,296

Information about major customers

The Group does not have any revenue from customers that is 10% or more of the Group's revenues.

9 Cash and cash equivalents

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Cash on hand	288,989	303,243	263,499	280,243
Cash at banks - current accounts	1,997,952	3,512,539	1,428,105	3,496,672
- savings accounts	55,415,344	84,835,957	50,296,398	74,764,194
Total	57,702,285	88,651,739	51,988,002	78,541,109

As at 31 December 2022, the interest rates were 0.05% to 0.45% per annum (2021: 0.05% to 0.30% per annum).

10 Financial assets measured at amortised cost

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Fixed deposits at financial institutions	40,484,047	95,482,936	40,000,000	95,000,000
Total	40,484,047	95,482,936	40,000,000	95,000,000

As at 31 December 2022, fixed deposits at financial institutions are fixed deposit between 3 months to 6 months carry interest at the rate 0.125% to 0.75% per annum (2021: 0.125% to 0.55% per annum).

11 Trade and other receivables, net

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Trade receivables - others	124,392,375	189,296,705	124,392,375	189,296,705
Less Allowance for expected credit loss	(103,422,483)	(157,787,181)	(103,422,483)	(157,787,181)
Total trade receivables, net	20,969,892	31,509,524	20,969,892	31,509,524
Other receivables - related parties (Note 35.2)	-	-	14,361,264	15,226,649
Prepaid expenses	5,005,116	3,238,905	4,013,272	2,283,745
Advance payments - related parties (Note 35.2)	-	-	1,149,837	-
Others	243,565	135,655	135,066	123,655
Total	26,218,573	34,884,084	40,629,331	49,143,573

Impairment of trade receivables

The loss allowance for trade receivables is as follows:

	Consolidated and separate financial statements					Total Baht
	Current Baht	Up to 3 months Baht	3-6 months Baht	6-12 months Baht	Over 12 months Baht	
As at 31 December 2022						
Gross carrying amount						
- Trade receivables	14,071,974	6,897,918	-	-	103,422,483	124,392,375
Loss allowance	-	-	-	-	103,422,483	103,422,483
As at 31 December 2021						
Gross carrying amount						
- Trade receivables	25,388,701	6,120,823	-	-	157,787,181	189,296,705
Loss allowance	-	-	-	-	157,787,181	157,787,181

The loss allowance for trade receivables during the year is as follows:

	Consolidated and separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
As at 1 January		
Receivables written off during the year as uncollectible	157,787,181	159,117,287
Reversal of loss allowance	(52,747,107)	-
	(1,617,591)	(1,330,106)
As at 31 December	103,422,483	157,787,181

During the year 2022, the Company wrote off trade receivables amounting to Baht 52.74 million in which full allowance is provided (2021 : Nil).

12 Inventories, net

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Raw material	10,504,152	7,820,151	6,473,489	6,824,486
Semi - finished goods	78,175,733	16,974,247	62,427,836	8,014,064
Finished goods	30,960,422	33,701,123	667,344	5,503,054
Spare parts and supplies	12,157,537	14,543,145	7,088,010	9,108,443
	131,797,844	73,038,666	76,656,679	29,450,047
<u>Less</u> Allowance for net realisable value	(11,251,337)	(12,778,471)	(4,011,907)	(3,579,728)
Total	120,546,507	60,260,195	72,644,772	25,870,319

During the year ended 31 December 2022 and 2021, the amount recognised as cost of inventory in profit or loss is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Cost of sales	134,187,804	226,572,549	213,254,182	281,122,212
Write-down of inventories to net realisable value	2,822,923	7,068,911	858,991	2,523,036
Reversal of write-down inventories to net realisable value	(4,350,057)	(14,557,158)	(426,812)	-

The Group sold inventory that was previously write-down at market price. Therefore, the Group reversed the allowance for net realisable value during the year.

13 Restricted deposits at financial institution

The Company

As December 31, 2022, the Company has restricted deposits at financial institution totaling Baht 0.94 million for various funds to comply with the notification of the Department of Primary Industries and Mines on Guidelines of Fund Management B.E. 2559. (2021 : Nil)

Subsidiary

As December 31, 2022, the Group has restricted deposits at financial institution totaling Baht 2.50 million for various funds to comply with the notification of the Department of Primary Industries and Mines on Guidelines of Fund Management B.E. 2559. (2021 : Baht 2.94 million)

14 Deposits at financial institutions used as collateral

The Company

As at 31 December 2022, fixed deposits at financial institutions of the Company in the amount of Baht 4.19 million are used as collateral for fleet cards (2021 : Baht 3.81 million). (Note 36.1)

Subsidiary

As at 31 December 2022, fixed deposits at financial institutions of Baht 0.20 million are used as collateral for letter of guarantee (2021 : Baht 0.20 million). (Note 36.1)

15 Investment in a subsidiary

Investment in a subsidiary comprises the following:

Entity name	Country of incorporation	Nature of business	% of Ownership interest		Investment at cost method	
			2022 %	2021 %	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Rachaburi Enterprise Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Quarrying	99.99	99.99	181,924,740	181,924,740

16 Investment property, net

	Consolidated and separate financial statements	
	Land 2022 Baht	Land 2021 Baht
As at 31 December 2022		
Cost	22,903,820	22,903,820
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	(2,224,126)	(2,224,126)
Net book amount	20,679,694	20,679,694
Fair value	40,951,000	40,951,000

As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, the fair value of investment properties is based on a Market Comparison approach by estimating the market value of the nearby land. The most important information of this approach is price per area. This fair value is categorized at level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

As at 31 December 2022, investment property amounting to Baht 20.68 million is mortgaged as collateral for credit facilities (2021: Baht 20.68 million).

There is no revenue derived from investment property.

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

17 Property, plant and equipment, net

	Consolidated financial statements							Total Baht
	Land and land improvement Baht	Quarry land Baht	Buildings and buildings improvement Baht	Machinery and equipment Baht	Furniture and office equipment Baht	Vehicles Baht	Construction In progress Baht	
As at 1 January 2021								
Cost	99,937,670	179,653,114	25,807,888	414,714,888	15,858,809	45,820,932	14,144,207	795,937,508
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(138,247,593)	(17,098,544)	(263,818,196)	(13,026,096)	(33,909,484)	-	(466,099,913)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	(238,149)	-	-	(13,901,707)	(14,139,856)
Net book amount	99,937,670	41,405,521	8,709,344	150,658,543	2,832,713	11,911,448	242,500	315,697,739
For the year ended 31 December 2021								
Opening net book amount	99,937,670	41,405,521	8,709,344	150,658,543	2,832,713	11,911,448	242,500	315,697,739
Addition	-	-	10,029,227	12,590,479	741,504	908,169	-	24,269,379
Transfer in (out)	-	-	-	-	115,600	-	(115,600)	-
Disposal - cost	-	-	-	(2,507,101)	(15,700)	(326,510)	(2,438,775)	(5,288,086)
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	2,206,519	15,699	260,075	-	2,482,293
Transfer from Right-of-use assets								
- cost	-	-	-	5,575,074	-	3,700,000	-	9,275,074
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	(1,964,259)	-	(1,491,151)	-	(3,455,410)
Depreciation charged	-	(4,352,804)	(1,906,276)	(36,695,630)	(1,534,621)	(5,317,979)	-	(49,807,310)
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	(325,530)	(236,575)	2,311,875	1,749,770
Closing net book amount	99,937,670	37,052,717	16,832,295	129,863,625	1,829,665	9,407,477	-	294,923,449
As at 31 December 2021								
Cost	99,937,670	179,653,114	35,837,115	430,373,340	16,700,213	50,102,591	11,589,832	824,193,875
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(142,600,397)	(19,004,820)	(300,271,566)	(14,545,018)	(40,458,539)	-	(516,880,340)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	(238,149)	(325,530)	(236,575)	(11,589,832)	(12,390,086)
Net book amount	99,937,670	37,052,717	16,832,295	129,863,625	1,829,665	9,407,477	-	294,923,449

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Consolidated financial statements							
	Land and land improvement Baht	Quarry land Baht	Buildings and buildings improvement Baht	Machinery and equipment Baht	Furniture and office equipment Baht	Vehicles Baht	Construction in progress Baht	Total Baht
As at 1 January 2022								
Cost	99,937,670	179,653,114	35,837,115	430,373,340	16,700,213	50,102,591	11,589,832	824,193,875
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(142,600,397)	(19,004,820)	(300,271,566)	(14,545,018)	(40,458,539)	-	(516,880,340)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	(238,149)	(325,530)	(236,575)	(11,589,832)	(12,390,086)
Net book amount	99,937,670	37,052,717	16,832,295	129,863,625	1,829,665	9,407,477	-	294,923,449
For the year ended 31 December 2022								
Opening net book amount	99,937,670	37,052,717	16,832,295	129,863,625	1,829,665	9,407,477	-	294,923,449
Addition	-	-	881,500	1,693,654	872,569	529,992	53,603,453	57,581,168
Disposal - cost	-	-	-	(11,883)	(1,017,647)	(550,000)	-	(1,579,530)
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	7,202	1,007,802	313,425	-	1,328,429
Write-off - cost	-	-	-	(509,682)	(113,000)	(529,992)	-	(1,152,674)
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	429,808	112,995	470,280	-	1,013,083
Transfer from inventory	5,944,166	-	-	-	-	-	692,127	6,636,293
Transfer from Right-off-use assets								
- cost	-	-	-	9,480,000	-	3,700,000	-	13,180,000
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	(7,159,015)	-	(2,907,288)	-	(10,066,303)
Reclassification - cost	-	-	10,099,486	(10,299,486)	-	200,000	-	-
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	(4,099,708)	4,239,872	-	(140,164)	-	-
Depreciation charged	-	(4,445,932)	(2,081,724)	(22,642,483)	(1,472,323)	(4,463,850)	-	(35,106,312)
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	4,685	236,575	-	241,260
Closing net book amount	105,881,836	32,606,785	21,631,849	105,091,612	1,224,746	6,266,455	54,295,580	326,998,863
As at 31 December 2022								
Cost	105,881,836	179,653,114	46,818,101	430,725,943	16,442,135	53,452,591	65,885,412	898,859,132
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(147,046,329)	(25,186,252)	(325,396,182)	(14,896,544)	(47,186,136)	-	(559,711,443)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	(238,149)	(320,845)	-	(11,589,832)	(12,148,826)
Net book amount	105,881,836	32,606,785	21,631,849	105,091,612	1,224,746	6,266,455	54,295,580	326,998,863

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Separate financial statements							Total Baht
	Land and land improvement Baht	Quarry land Baht	Buildings and buildings improvement Baht	Machinery and equipment Baht	Furniture and office equipment Baht	Vehicles Baht	Construction in progress Baht	
As at 1 January 2021								
Cost	58,718,877	157,806,119	6,033,043	279,314,664	11,957,175	42,101,633	2,510,915	558,442,426
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(138,247,593)	(2,177,210)	(186,278,218)	(9,743,664)	(31,665,060)	-	(368,111,745)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,311,875)	(2,311,875)
Net book amount	58,718,877	19,558,526	3,855,833	93,036,446	2,213,511	10,436,573	199,040	188,018,806
For the year ended 31 December 2021								
Opening net book amount, net	58,718,877	19,558,526	3,855,833	93,036,446	2,213,511	10,436,573	199,040	188,018,806
Addition	-	-	-	4,155,001	516,800	306,300	-	4,978,101
Transfer in (out)	-	-	-	-	72,140	-	(72,140)	-
Disposal - cost	-	-	-	(2,507,101)	(15,700)	(326,510)	(2,438,775)	(5,288,086)
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	2,206,519	15,699	260,075	-	2,482,293
Transfer from Right-off-use assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- cost	-	-	-	5,575,074	-	3,700,000	-	9,275,074
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	(1,964,259)	-	(1,491,151)	-	(3,455,410)
Depreciation charged	-	(4,352,804)	(764,043)	(25,004,544)	(1,030,794)	(4,683,839)	-	(35,836,024)
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	(325,530)	(236,575)	2,311,875	1,749,770
Closing net book amount	58,718,877	15,205,722	3,091,790	75,497,136	1,446,126	7,964,873	-	161,924,524
As at 31 December 2021								
Cost	58,718,877	157,806,119	6,033,043	286,537,638	12,530,415	45,781,423	-	567,407,515
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(142,600,397)	(2,941,253)	(211,040,502)	(10,758,759)	(37,579,975)	-	(404,920,886)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	-	(325,530)	(236,575)	-	(562,105)
Net book amount	58,718,877	15,205,722	3,091,790	75,497,136	1,446,126	7,964,873	-	161,924,524

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Separate financial statements						Total Baht
	Land and land improvement Baht	Quarry land Baht	Buildings and buildings improvement Baht	Machinery and equipment Baht	Furniture and office equipment Baht	Vehicles Baht	
As at 1 January 2022							
Cost	58,718,877	157,806,119	6,033,043	286,537,637	12,530,415	45,781,423	567,407,514
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(142,600,397)	(2,941,253)	(211,040,501)	(10,758,759)	(37,579,975)	(404,920,885)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	-	(325,530)	(236,575)	(562,105)
Net book amount	58,718,877	15,205,722	3,091,790	75,497,136	1,446,126	7,964,873	161,924,524
For the year ended 31 December 2022							
Opening net book amount	58,718,877	15,205,722	3,091,790	75,497,136	1,446,126	7,964,873	161,924,524
Addition	-	-	-	824,286	523,786	529,992	1,878,064
Disposal - cost	-	-	-	(13,356,620)	(1,017,647)	(550,000)	(14,924,267)
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	10,959,018	1,007,802	313,425	12,280,245
Write-off - cost	-	-	-	(509,682)	(113,000)	(529,992)	(1,152,674)
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	429,808	112,995	470,280	1,013,083
Transfer from inventory	5,944,166	-	-	-	-	-	5,944,166
Transfer from Right-off-use assets							
- cost	-	-	-	-	-	3,700,000	3,700,000
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	(2,907,288)	(2,907,288)
Reclassification - cost	-	-	394,828	(394,828)	-	-	-
- accumulated depreciation	-	-	(394,826)	394,826	-	-	-
Depreciation charged	-	(4,445,932)	(764,043)	(18,082,509)	(1,024,541)	(4,248,191)	(28,565,216)
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	4,685	236,575	241,260
Closing net book amount	64,663,043	10,759,790	2,327,749	55,761,435	940,206	4,979,674	139,431,897
As at 31 December 2022							
Cost	64,663,043	157,806,119	6,427,871	273,100,793	11,923,554	48,931,423	562,852,803
<u>Less</u> Accumulated depreciation	-	(147,046,329)	(4,100,122)	(217,339,358)	(10,662,503)	(43,951,749)	(423,100,061)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	-	(320,845)	-	(320,845)
Net book amount	64,663,043	10,759,790	2,327,749	55,761,435	940,206	4,979,674	139,431,897

As at 31 December 2022, partial land and building of the Company amounting to Baht 13.85 million has been mortgaged as collateral for credit facilities of the Group (2021: Baht 17.78 million) and partial machinery of the Subsidiary amounting to Baht 21.11 million has been mortgaged as collateral for long-term loan from financial institution of subsidiary (2021: Nil). (Note 23)

18 Right-of-use assets, net

Movement of Right-of-use asset are as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements			
	Buildings Baht	Machinery Baht	Vehicles Baht	Total Baht
Balance as at 1 January 2021	20,039,033	32,354,866	13,836,459	66,230,358
Addition	-	3,350,000	571,803	3,921,803
Transfer to property, plant and equipment, net	-	(3,610,815)	(2,208,849)	(5,819,664)
Depreciation charged	(4,624,392)	(5,430,038)	(3,824,303)	(13,878,733)
Balance as at 31 December 2021	15,414,641	26,664,013	8,375,110	50,453,764
Balance as at 1 January 2022	15,414,641	26,664,013	8,375,110	50,453,764
Addition	-	9,242,991	-	9,242,991
Lease modifications and reassessments	510,765	-	-	510,765
Transfer to property, plant and equipment, net	-	(2,320,985)	(792,712)	(3,113,697)
Depreciation charged	(4,047,778)	(2,166,141)	(2,682,233)	(8,896,152)
Balance as at 31 December 2022	11,877,628	31,419,878	4,900,165	48,197,671
	Separate financial statements			
	Buildings Baht	Machinery Baht	Vehicles Baht	Total Baht
Balance as at 1 January 2021	20,039,033	3,887,278	11,417,604	35,343,915
Addition	-	-	571,803	571,803
Transfer to property, plant and equipment, net	-	(3,610,815)	(2,208,849)	(5,819,664)
Depreciation	(4,624,392)	(276,463)	(3,138,303)	(8,039,158)
Balance as at 31 December 2021	15,414,641	-	6,642,255	22,056,896
Balance as at 1 January 2022	15,414,641	-	6,642,255	22,056,896
Addition	-	9,242,991	-	9,242,991
Lease modifications and reassessments	510,765	-	-	510,765
Transfer to property, plant and equipment, net	-	-	(792,712)	(792,712)
Depreciation charged	(4,047,778)	(80,953)	(2,451,900)	(6,580,631)
Balance as at 31 December 2022	11,877,628	9,162,038	3,397,643	24,437,309

The expense relating to leases that not included in the measurement of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets and cash outflow for leases is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Expense relating to leases of low-value assets	84,000	84,000	55,200	55,200
Total cash outflow for leases	15,947,018	18,231,654	7,326,984	7,671,526

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

19 Intangible assets, net

Movement of intangible assets, net is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements					
	Concession Baht	Computer software Baht	Trademark Baht	Deferred exploration expenditure Baht	Assets in progress Baht	Total Baht
As at 1 January 2021						
Cost	12,748,603	5,611,000	107,700	-	2,935,200	21,402,503
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	(2,101,699)	(4,277,011)	(47,675)	-	-	(6,426,385)
Net book amount	10,646,904	1,333,989	60,025	-	2,935,200	14,976,118
For the year ended 31 December 2021						
Opening net book amount	10,646,904	1,333,989	60,025	-	2,935,200	14,976,118
Addition	2,863,998	393,600	-	-	-	3,257,598
Transfer in (out)	2,250,400	395,000	-	-	(2,645,400)	-
Amortisation charged	(1,853,679)	(602,183)	(10,770)	-	-	(2,466,632)
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	(173,880)	(173,880)
Closing net book amount	13,907,623	1,520,406	49,255	-	115,920	15,593,204
As at 31 December 2021						
Cost	17,863,001	6,399,600	107,700	-	289,800	24,660,101
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	(3,955,378)	(4,879,194)	(58,445)	-	-	(8,893,017)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	-	(173,880)	(173,880)
Net book amount	13,907,623	1,520,406	49,255	-	115,920	15,593,204
For the year ended 31 December 2022						
Opening net book amount	13,907,623	1,520,406	49,255	-	115,920	15,593,204
Addition	-	262,400	-	1,200,000	-	1,462,400
Transfer in (out)	-	-	-	-	(115,920)	(115,920)
Amortisation charged	(1,816,062)	(621,180)	(10,770)	-	-	(2,448,012)
Closing net book amount	12,091,561	1,161,626	38,485	1,200,000	-	14,491,672
As at 31 December 2022						
Cost	17,863,001	6,662,000	107,700	1,200,000	173,880	26,006,581
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	(5,771,440)	(5,500,374)	(69,215)	-	-	(11,341,029)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	-	(173,880)	(173,880)
Net book amount	12,091,561	1,161,626	38,485	1,200,000	-	14,491,672

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Separate financial statements				Total Baht
	Concession Baht	Computer software Baht	Trademark Baht	Assets in progress Baht	
As at 1 January 2021					
Cost	4,215,296	5,371,950	23,100	684,800	10,295,146
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	(1,072,357)	(4,221,338)	(8,411)	-	(5,302,106)
Net book amount	3,142,939	1,150,612	14,689	684,800	4,993,040
For the year ended 31 December 2021					
Opening net book amount	3,142,939	1,150,612	14,689	684,800	4,993,040
Addition	-	196,800	-	-	196,800
Transfer in (out)	-	395,000	-	(395,000)	-
Write-off	(355,475)	(509,032)	(2,310)	-	(866,817)
Amortisation charged	-	-	-	(173,880)	(173,880)
Closing net book amount	2,787,464	1,233,380	12,379	115,920	4,149,143
As at 31 December 2021					
Cost	4,215,296	5,963,750	23,100	289,800	10,491,946
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	(1,427,832)	(4,730,370)	(10,721)	-	(6,168,923)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	(173,880)	(173,880)
Net book amount	2,787,464	1,233,380	12,379	115,920	4,149,143
For the year ended 31 December 2022					
Opening net book amount	2,787,464	1,233,380	12,379	115,920	4,149,143
Addition	-	196,800	-	-	196,800
Reclassified to advance payment	-	-	-	(115,920)	(115,920)
Amortisation charged	(355,476)	(472,910)	(2,310)	-	(830,696)
Closing net book amount	2,431,988	957,270	10,069	-	3,399,327
As at 31 December 2022					
Cost	4,215,296	6,160,550	23,100	173,880	10,572,826
<u>Less</u> Accumulated amortisation	(1,783,308)	(5,203,280)	(13,031)	-	(6,999,619)
<u>Less</u> Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	-	(173,880)	(173,880)
Net book amount	2,431,988	957,270	10,069	-	3,399,327

20 Deferred excavation costs, net

Change of deferred excavation cost, net as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Opening book value, net	14,423,963	16,895,432	14,423,963	16,895,432
Addition	242,364	1,586,226	242,364	1,586,226
Reclassified to advance payment	-	-	(1,149,837)	-
Amortisation charged	(4,509,046)	(4,057,695)	(4,509,046)	(4,057,695)
Closing net book value, net	10,157,281	14,423,963	9,007,444	14,423,963

21 Deferred mine rehabilitation costs, net

Change of deferred for mine rehabilitation costs, net as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Opening book value, net	2,227,676	2,379,715	-	-
Amortisation charged	(50,942)	(152,039)	-	-
Closing net book value, net	2,176,734	2,227,676	-	-

22 Deferred income taxes, net

The analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Deferred tax assets	36,237,084	38,569,128	28,829,676	29,486,984
Deferred tax liabilities	(14,985,858)	(17,237,454)	(9,660,600)	(10,905,394)
Deferred tax assets, net	21,251,226	21,331,674	19,169,076	18,581,590

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements							Total Baht
	Employee benefit Obligations Baht	Lease liabilities Baht	Allowance for inventory obsolete Baht	Allowance for expected credit loss Baht	Impairment on assets Baht	Inventory Baht	Provision for mine rehabilitation Bah	
Deferred tax assets								
At 1 January 2021	3,695,039	11,015,754	4,073,519	26,422,102	2,365,596	-	-	47,572,010
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss	679,439	(2,698,713)	(1,517,824)	(5,513,099)	47,315	-	-	(9,002,882)
At 31 December 2021	4,374,478	8,317,041	2,555,695	20,909,003	2,412,911	-	-	38,569,128
At 1 January 2022	4,374,478	8,317,041	2,555,695	20,909,003	2,412,911	-	-	38,569,128
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss	261,550	(2,266,940)	(305,427)	(224,506)	(47,315)	940,996	353,418	(1,288,224)
Charged/(credited) to other comprehensive income	(1,043,820)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,043,820)
At 31 December 2022	3,592,208	6,050,101	2,250,268	20,684,497	2,365,596	940,996	353,418	36,237,084

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Consolidated financial statements		
	Right-of-use assets Baht	Depreciation and amortisation Baht	Total Baht
Deferred tax liabilities			
At 1 January 2021	(12,423,109)	(9,447,838)	(21,870,947)
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss	2,769,573	1,863,920	4,633,493
At 31 December 2021	(9,653,536)	(7,583,918)	(17,237,454)
At 1 January 2022	(9,653,536)	(7,583,918)	(17,237,454)
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss	1,122,666	1,128,930	2,251,596
At 31 December 2022	(8,530,870)	(6,454,988)	(14,985,858)

	Separate financial statements					Total Baht
	Employee benefit obligations Baht	Lease liabilities Baht	Allowance for inventory obsolete Baht	Allowance for expected credit loss Baht	Impairment on assets Baht	
Deferred tax assets						
At 1 January 2021	2,912,176	5,834,274	231,514	26,422,102	-	35,400,066
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss	563,780	(1,495,510)	484,432	(5,513,099)	47,315	(5,913,082)
At 31 December 2021	3,475,956	4,338,764	715,946	20,909,003	47,315	29,486,984
At 1 January 2022	3,475,956	4,338,764	715,946	20,909,003	47,315	29,486,984
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss	125,772	415,703	86,436	(224,506)	(47,315)	356,090
Charged/(credited) to other comprehensive income	(1,013,398)	-	-	-	-	(1,013,398)
At 31 December 2022	2,588,330	4,754,467	802,382	20,684,497	-	28,829,676

	Separate financial statements		
	Right-of-use assets Baht	Depreciation and amortisation Baht	Total Baht
Deferred tax liabilities			
At 1 January 2021	(6,378,174)	(8,399,408)	(14,777,582)
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss	2,271,658	1,600,530	3,872,188
At 31 December 2021	(4,106,516)	(6,798,878)	(10,905,394)
At 1 January 2022	(4,106,516)	(6,798,878)	(10,905,394)
Charged/(credited) to profit or loss	(239,430)	1,484,224	1,244,794
At 31 December 2022	(4,345,946)	(5,314,654)	(9,660,600)

23 Borrowings

23.1 Short-term loans from financial institutions

	Consolidated and separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Short-term loans from financial institutions	-	1,000,000
	-	1,000,000

Movement of short-term loans from financial institutions is as followed:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Beginning balance	1,000,000	3,000,000	1,000,000	3,000,000
Addition during the year	11,000,000	-	1,000,000	-
Payment during the year	(12,000,000)	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)
Closing balance	-	1,000,000	-	1,000,000

As at 31 December 2022, partial land and building of the Company amounting to Baht 13.85 million has been mortgaged as collateral for credit facilities of the Group (2021: Baht 17.78 million) (Note 17)

23.2 Long-term loans from financial institutions

	Consolidated financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Long-term loans from financial institutions - due for repayment within 1 year	4,934,241	-
Long-term loans from financial institutions - due for repayment later than 1 year	6,065,759	-
	11,000,000	-

Movement of long-term loans from financial institutions is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Beginning balance	-	-
Addition during the year	11,000,000	-
Closing balance	11,000,000	-

As at 31 December 2022, long-term loan from financial institution bear an interest rate at MLR minus 2.43% and start paying from 2023 until 2024. The Company has provided to this loan guarantee for Rachaburi Enterprise Co., Ltd., a subsidiary company. Subsidiary uses its machine which is valued at Baht 21.11 million as collateral for the loan facility. (Note 17)

24 Trade and other payables

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Trade payables				
- others	14,898,653	8,509,494	5,897,435	3,889,234
- related parties (Note 35.2)	-	-	15,523,015	16,744,859
Advance received				
for goods and services	1,037,568	2,197,650	1,037,568	2,197,650
Other payables - others	8,240,714	9,900,873	5,046,947	7,455,060
- related parties (Note 35.2)	230,692	230,692	230,692	230,692
Accrued expenses	3,610,419	4,438,279	1,899,203	3,184,055
Retention	417,600	1,830,645	400,000	900,000
Others	26,610	13,403	26,610	11,004
Total	28,462,256	27,121,036	30,061,470	34,612,554

Revenue recognised in relation to contract liabilities

Revenue recognised in the current reporting period relates to carried-forward advance received for goods and services which are contract liabilities that were satisfied in a prior year.

	Consolidated financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period	1,635,576	1,084,474

25 Lease liabilities, net

The maturity details of the lease liabilities is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Minimum lease liabilities				
- Not later than 1 year	14,325,952	15,566,855	8,729,076	6,946,821
- Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	18,181,125	23,273,736	17,009,936	16,505,671
	32,507,077	38,840,591	25,739,012	23,452,492
<u>Less Future finance charges on leases</u>	(2,256,572)	(2,983,385)	(1,966,678)	(2,128,672)
Present value of lease liabilities	30,250,505	35,857,206	23,772,334	21,323,820
Lease liabilities				
Current	13,050,348	14,040,715	7,690,063	5,985,501
Non-current	17,200,157	21,816,491	16,082,271	15,338,319
	30,250,505	35,857,206	23,772,334	21,323,820
Present value of lease liabilities				
Not later than one year	13,050,348	14,040,715	7,690,063	5,985,501
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	17,200,157	21,816,491	16,082,271	15,338,319
	30,250,505	35,857,206	23,772,334	21,323,820

26 Employee benefit obligations

The movements of employee benefit obligations for the years are as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
At 1 January	26,855,781	25,264,258	22,363,171	21,349,942
Current service cost	2,796,383	3,446,124	2,239,866	2,826,203
Interest expense	501,038	512,866	378,666	424,493
	30,153,202	29,223,248	24,981,703	24,600,638
Remeasurements:				
Loss from change in financial assumptions	647,245	-	626,530	-
(Gain) loss from change in demographic assumptions	15,398	-	(233,039)	-
Experience gain	(5,881,742)	-	(5,460,482)	-
Payment from plans:				
Benefit payment	(184,000)	(2,367,467)	(184,000)	(2,237,467)
At 31 December	24,750,103	26,855,781	19,730,712	22,363,171

The significant actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Discount rate	1.79% - 2.51%	1.44% - 1.61%	1.79%	1.44%
Salary growth rate	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%
Turnover rate	0% - 29.00%	0% - 31.00%	0% - 29.00%	0% - 31.00%

Sensitivity analysis for each significant assumption used is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements					
	Impact on retirement benefits					
	Change in assumption		Increase in assumption		Decrease in assumption	
	2022	2021	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Discount rate	1%	1%	(1,731,942)	(1,830,499)	1,965,112	2,070,739
Salary growth rate	1%	1%	2,033,489	2,676,770	(1,830,694)	(2,384,293)
Turnover rate	1%	1%	(1,807,641)	(1,919,505)	507,934	527,658
	Separate financial statements					
	Impact on retirement benefits					
	Change in assumption		Increase in assumption		Decrease in assumption	
	2022	2021	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Discount rate	1%	1%	(1,225,237)	(1,417,374)	1,379,882	1,595,452
Salary growth rate	1%	1%	1,445,454	2,111,333	(1,311,312)	(1,890,934)
Turnover rate	1%	1%	(1,269,110)	(1,478,625)	318,225	378,941

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined

benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method has been applied as when calculating the retirement benefits recognised in the statement of financial position.

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

However, The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the previous period.

The weighted average durations of the Group's defined benefit obligation is 18 years (2021 : 16 - 17 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted retirement and other long-term benefits is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements				
	Less than 1 year Baht	Between 1-2 years Baht	Between 2-5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	Total Baht
At 31 December 2022					
Retirement benefits	2,201,640	288,855	13,302,604	134,803,581	150,596,680
Total	2,201,640	288,855	13,302,604	134,803,581	150,596,680
At 31 December 2021					
Retirement benefits	275,283	2,827,997	14,340,668	159,501,617	176,945,565
Total	275,283	2,827,997	14,340,668	159,501,617	176,945,565
	Separate financial statements				
	Less than 1 year Baht	Between 1-2 years Baht	Between 2-5 years Baht	Over 5 years Baht	Total Baht
At 31 December 2022					
Retirement benefits	2,201,640	147,735	11,609,101	95,871,301	109,829,777
Total	2,201,640	147,735	11,609,101	95,871,301	109,829,777
At 31 December 2021					
Retirement benefits	275,283	2,827,997	14,001,305	124,723,008	141,827,593
Total	275,283	2,827,997	14,001,305	124,723,008	141,827,593

27 Provision for mine rehabilitation

	Consolidated financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Provision for mine rehabilitation	1,767,088	1,693,424
Total	1,767,088	1,693,424

Change in provision during the year is as follow;

	Consolidated financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
As at 1 January	1,693,424	1,622,831
Addition	73,664	70,593
As at 31 December	1,767,088	1,693,424

Mine rehabilitation

The Subsidiary has to set up a fund for mine rehabilitation of Baht 5,565,800 throughout 25 years whereby the Subsidiary has already funded the fee for the first to the third years in the amount of Baht 4,352,500 and for the fourth year in the amount of Baht 125,800 as prescribed for the rehabilitation of mined areas and areas not related to mining. (Note 36.3).

28 Legal reserve

	Consolidated and separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
At 1 January	18,814,074	18,430,348
Appropriation during the year	475,479	383,726
At 31 December	19,289,553	18,814,074

Pursuant to the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to set aside a statutory reserve of at least 5% of its net income after deducting accumulated deficits brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10% of the registered share capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

29 Other income

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Rental income	-	-	13,032,000	13,032,000
Interest income	644,610	495,836	1,220,806	894,934
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	73,216	-	1,103,070	-
Bad debt recovery	1,617,591	1,330,106	1,617,591	1,330,106
Others	3,742,452	2,651,837	3,356,786	2,222,133
Total	6,077,869	4,477,779	20,330,253	17,479,173

30 Expense by nature

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Raw materials and consumables used	65,478,884	67,962,097	27,127,471	36,240,804
Fuel oil and electrical expenses	19,966,245	21,045,845	9,775,400	12,256,777
Employee benefit expenses	90,389,300	89,474,540	67,768,675	68,855,920
Director compensation	3,120,000	3,120,000	3,120,000	3,120,000
Repair and maintenance expenses	19,338,667	25,217,819	7,192,379	14,280,286
Outsource expenses	22,082,138	10,727,466	17,600,558	8,505,422
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	51,010,464	70,362,409	40,485,589	48,799,694
Mineral royalty	13,512,004	14,312,298	4,359,919	5,677,325

31 Income tax expense

Income taxes for the year ended consist of:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Current tax :				
Current tax on profit for the year	8,782,765	7,789,803	5,735,068	7,393,037
Total current income tax	8,782,765	7,789,803	5,735,068	7,393,037
Deferred tax :				
(Increase) decrease in deferred tax assets (Note 22)	1,288,224	9,002,882	(356,090)	5,913,082
Increase (decrease) in deferred tax liabilities (Note 22)	(2,251,596)	(4,633,493)	(1,244,794)	(3,872,188)
Total deferred tax	(963,372)	4,369,389	(1,600,884)	2,040,894
Total income tax expense	7,819,393	12,159,192	4,134,184	9,433,931

The tax on the Group's profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the basic weighted average tax rate applicable to profit of the home country of the Company as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Profit before income tax	29,375,321	30,655,277	13,643,762	17,108,459
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 20% (2021: 20%)	5,875,064	6,131,056	2,728,752	3,421,692
Tax effect of :				
Non taxable income	(99,012)	(227,992)	(99,012)	(149,396)
Expenses not deductible for tax purpose	1,008,503	1,026,771	943,339	996,678
Adjustment in respect of prior year	1,034,838	-	561,105	-
Adjusted an unused deferred tax asset	-	5,247,078	-	5,247,078
Others	-	(17,721)	-	(82,121)
Income tax expense	7,819,393	12,159,192	4,134,184	9,433,931

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

The tax (charge)/credit relating to component of other comprehensive income (expense) is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements					
	2022			2021		
	Before tax Baht	Tax (charge) credit Baht	After tax Baht	Before tax Baht	Tax (charge) credit Baht	After tax Baht
Remeasurement on employee benefit obligations	5,219,099	(1,043,820)	4,175,279	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income	5,219,099	(1,043,820)	4,175,279	-	-	-
Current tax		-			-	
Deferred tax (Note 22)		(1,043,820)			-	
		(1,043,820)			-	
	Separate financial statements					
	2022			2021		
	Before tax Baht	Tax (charge) credit Baht	After tax Baht	Before tax Baht	Tax (charge) credit Baht	After tax Baht
Remeasurement on employee benefit obligations	5,066,991	(1,013,398)	4,053,593	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income	5,066,991	(1,013,398)	4,053,593	-	-	-
Current tax		-			-	
Deferred tax (Note 22)		(1,013,398)			-	
		(1,013,398)			-	

32 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the year.

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Net profit for the year attributable to the Company (Baht)	21,555,928	18,496,085	9,509,578	7,674,528
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Shares)	24,213,460	24,213,460	24,213,460	24,213,460
Basic earnings per share (Baht per share)	0.89	0.76	0.39	0.32

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares issuance during the year 2022 and 2021.

33 Dividends paid

On 9 April 2021, the Annual General Meeting of shareholder has a resolution to approve the dividend payment in respect of retained earnings of the Company for 24.21 million shares at Baht 1 per share, totalling of Baht 24.21 million. The dividends are paid to shareholders in April 2021.

On 8 April 2022, the Annual General Meeting of shareholder has a resolution to approve the dividend payment in respect of retained earnings of the Company for 24.21 million shares at Baht 0.5 per share, totalling of Baht 12.11 million. The dividends are paid to shareholders in April 2022.

On 23 August 2022, the Board of Directors of the Company has a resolution to approve the interim dividend payment in respect of retained earnings of the Company for 24.21 million shares at Baht 1 per share, totalling of Baht 24.21 million. The dividends are paid to shareholders in September 2022.

34 Change in liabilities arising from financing activities

	Consolidated financial statements			
	2020 Baht	Cash flows Baht	Non-cash changes Baht	2021 Baht
Short-term loans from financial institution	3,000,000	(2,000,000)	-	1,000,000
Lease liabilities	48,767,774	(16,497,372)	3,586,804	35,857,206
	Consolidated financial statements			
	2021 Baht	Cash flows Baht	Non-cash changes Baht	2022 Baht
Short-term loans from financial institution	1,000,000	(1,000,000)	-	-
Long-term loans from financial institution	-	11,000,000	-	11,000,000
Lease liabilities	35,857,206	(14,374,958)	8,768,257	30,250,505
	Separate financial statements			
	2020 Baht	Cash flows Baht	Non-cash changes Baht	2021 Baht
Short-term loans from financial institution	3,000,000	(2,000,000)	-	1,000,000
Lease liabilities	27,883,375	(7,131,358)	571,803	21,323,820
	Separate financial statements			
	2021 Baht	Cash flows Baht	Non-cash changes Baht	2022 Baht
Short-term loans from financial institution	1,000,000	(1,000,000)	-	-
Lease liabilities	21,323,820	(6,319,743)	8,768,257	23,772,334

35 Related party transactions

The Company is a public listed company. The first major shareholder is Dragon One Company Limited which owns 32.66% of the Company's share and has representative in the Company's board of directors. Mr. Ikuo Ano owns 32.57% of the Company's shares and is the Company's board of directors.

Related parties are as follows:

Name	Type
Dragon One Company Limited	Major shareholder
Ratchaburi Enterprise Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary
Mazda Chonburi Plc.	Common major shareholder and some directors
Motor Plus Co., Ltd.	Common major shareholder and some directors
A-Host Co., Ltd.	Common major shareholder and some directors

35.1 Transactions incurred during the periods

Transactions incurred during the year are as follows:

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
<u>Management income</u>				
Subsidiary	-	-	48,195,893	39,261,098
<u>Rental and service income</u>				
Subsidiary	-	-	14,838,940	14,614,596
<u>Interest income</u>				
Subsidiary	-	-	587,473	410,000
<u>Sales of assets</u>				
Subsidiary	-	-	3,637,312	-
<u>Purchases of finished goods</u>				
Subsidiary	-	-	187,066,265	171,567,570
<u>Service and Rental expenses</u>				
Related parties	1,511,060	1,243,150	1,511,060	1,243,150

35.2 Outstanding balances arising from sales/purchases of goods/services

Outstanding balances arising from sales/purchases of goods/services for the years are as follows:

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
<u>Other receivables (Note 11)</u>				
Subsidiary	-	-	14,361,264	15,226,649
<u>Advance payments (Note 11)</u>				
Subsidiary	-	-	1,149,837	-
<u>Trade payables (Note 24)</u>				
Subsidiary	-	-	15,523,015	16,744,859
<u>Other payables (Note 24)</u>				
Related parties	230,692	230,692	230,692	230,692

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Lease liabilities

Related parties

85,600	291,040	85,600	291,040
--------	---------	--------	---------

35.3 Key management compensation

Key management compensation can be categorised as follows:

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Short-term benefits	17,822,996	16,478,166	17,822,996	16,478,166
Post-employee benefits	1,222,565	999,785	1,222,565	999,785
Total	19,045,561	17,477,951	19,045,561	17,477,951

35.4 Long-term loan to a subsidiary

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Due for repayment within 1 year	-	-	6,666,667	10,000,000
Due for repayment later than 1 year	-	-	52,000,000	10,000,000
Total	-	-	58,666,667	20,000,000

Change in long-term loan to subsidiary is as follows:

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Balance as at 1 January	-	-	20,000,000	20,000,000
Addition	-	-	52,000,000	-
Receive repayment	-	-	(13,333,333)	-
Balance as at 31 December	-	-	58,666,667	20,000,000

The Company provided a long-term loan to Ratchaburi Enterprise Co., Ltd. of Baht 20 million. The loan carries a fixed interest rate of 2.05% per annum. The repayment is Baht 1.1 million per month for 18 periods, starting from January 2022.

On 1 July and 18 November 2022, the company provide an additional long-term loan to Ratchaburi Enterprise Co., Ltd. of Baht 25 million and 27 million. The loan carries a fixed interest rate of 2.05% per annum. The repayment is Baht 1.35 million per month for 39 periods, starting from January 2024.

As at 31 December 2022, the fair value of a long-term loan to a subsidiary is Baht 54.13 million. The fair value is determined in level 3 of fair value, calculated by discounted cash flow model over the loan period based on market interest rate.

36 Commitments

36.1 Letters of guarantee

The Company

As at 31 December 2022, the Company has credit facility for fleet cards in the amount of Baht 3.62 million. (2021 : Baht 3.62 million). (Note 14)

Subsidiary

Stone One Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

As at 31 December 2022, fixed deposits at financial institutions of the subsidiary in the amount of Baht 0.20 million (2021 : Baht 0.20 million), were used as collateral for letter of guarantee issued for legal compliance for mining operation. (Note 14)

36.2 Capital expenditure commitments

Capital expenditure contracted as at the statement of financial position date but not recognised as liabilities is as follows:

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	2022 Baht	2021 Baht	2022 Baht	2021 Baht
Buildings and buildings improvement	8,693,868	-	-	-
Machinery and equipment	14,750,890	-	3,316,758	-
Total	23,444,758	-	3,316,758	-

36.3 Regulatory Commitment

- 1) In accordance with the mining agreement between the Subsidiary and Department of Primary Industries and Mines, the Subsidiary has to process a mining as approved mining project layout and in accordance with the approved environmental impact protection and correction measures. In addition, the Subsidiary has to comply with all condition and terms as specified in concession and as Agricultural Land Reform Office defined. To follow in the mining agreement, the Subsidiary provided a letter of guarantee amount of Baht 200,000 to the Department of Primary Industries and Mines.
- 2) With the measures to protect and correct the environmental impacts announced by Department of Primary Industries and Mines, they defined that the 'holder the concession No. 21400/15786 together with the mining layout of concession No. 21375/15320 and the Subsidiary who hold the concession No. 21128/16246 must set up 3 funds from the date of receiving the concession. The details of the funds are as follows:

Mining Rehabilitation Fund

The objective of the fund is for the rehabilitation of mined areas and areas not related to mining. The fee is Baht 34,000 per rai depending on the rehabilitation areas each year until the rights and obligations under the license will expire. In 2022, the Company must funded the fee of Baht 34,000 and the Subsidiary has the total fee of Baht 5,565,800 throughout 25 years whereby the Subsidiary already funded the fee for the first to the third year in the amount of Baht 4,352,500 and for the fourth year in the amount of Baht 125,800 as prescribed.

The Community Infrastructure Improvement Fund

The objective of the fund is for the activities of public development, education, traditions and culture in the local communities surrounding the concession area and areas associated with the concession which defined that the Company and the Subsidiary must pay into the community infrastructure improvement fund at Baht 1 per metric ton of production in the previous year whereby the minimum fund is set at Baht 500,000 per annum until the rights and obligations under the license will expire.

Health Surveillance Fund

The objective of the fund is to fund the cost for health check-ups and public health surveillance. It also supports activities related to health of residents surrounding the concession area and areas associated which defined that the Company and the Subsidiary must pay into health surveillance fund at Baht 0.50 per metric ton of production in the previous year whereby the minimum fund is set at Baht 200,000 per annum until the rights and obligations under the license will expire.

36.4 Contingent liabilities

On 15 December 2022, Subsidiary was filed amount of Baht 1.37 million due to the impact of the explosion that created a shockwave that affect household and resident. It is currently awaiting trial. However, the Group's management assesses that the obligation is uncertain. Therefore, the provision have not been recognised in the financial statements.